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MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:            June 8, 2022 
TO:  Heritage Preservation Commission 
FROM: Steven Robertson, Senior Planner 
RE: PL 22-090, Application for the Demolition of a Contributing Structure to the 

Duluth Commercial Historic District  
 
On April 18, 2022, the city received a zoning application from the owner of 102-108 East  
Superior Street requesting HPC approval to demolish the structure. 
 
According to the “Historic Resources of Downtown Duluth, Minnesota, 1872-1933”, submitted to  
the National Register of Historic Places, 2005, the structure was constructed in 1905, and was  
known as Duluth Marine Supply.  It is also known to citizens as the old Astoria Hotel, as well as  
the Old Town Antiques, Chinese Dragon, and the Bullseye Building.  It is considered to be 
contributing to the historic district. 
 
The revised administrative process required before the City of Duluth approves a demolition 
permit for a structure contributing to a historic district is clarified in Mn Rules 4410.4300 
subpart 31: 

Historical places.  

For the destruction, in whole or part, or the moving of a property that is listed on the 
National Register of Historic Places or State Register of Historic Places, the permitting state 
agency or local governmental unit is the RGU, except this does not apply to projects 
reviewed under section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, United States 
Code, title 54, section 306108, or the federal policy on lands, wildlife and waterfowl 
refuges, and historic sites pursuant to United States Code, title 49, section 303, or projects 
reviewed by a local heritage preservation commission certified by the State Historic 
Preservation Office pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations, title 36, sections 61.5 and 
61.7. This subpart does not apply to a property located within a designated historic district 
if the property is listed as "noncontributing" in the official district designation or if the State 
Historic Preservation Office issues a determination that the property is noncontributing. 

 
The Duluth Heritage Preservation Commission is a Certified Local Government commission.  It 
has the authority to review this project.  While there has not be an example of the HPC 
reviewing this type of zoning application in the recent past, there were a handful of examples 
state wide last year.  The most relevant being either the 324 Broad Avenue Building Demolition 
in Albert Lea (process: EAW) and the 212 Division Street Building Demolition in Northfield 
(process: HPC action).  
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On Tuesday, June 7, 2022, at 12:00 pm, HPC Commissioners Wisdorf and DeRoche and City 
Staff Robertson toured the structure.  
 
Included with this memo is the application, cover letter from property owner, and structural 
engineering report from Northland Consulting Engineers.  Two public comments were also 
included.  Written comment or recommendation from SHPO staff was requested, and may be 
received before the June 13th meeting.  In addition the minutes and staff report and related 
documents from the Northfield demolition project (Archer House) are included as an 
example/reference document. 
 
The June 13, 2022, meeting is a public hearing to be held at noon in the City Council chambers 
on the third floor.  The process for a typical public hearing is: 

- Short staff overview or summary on the project or zoning application,  
- Comments or short presentation from the project proposer,  
- Commissioner questions or clarifications on items presented by staff or project 
proposer, 
- Public hearing, accepting testimony from members of the public, 
- Public hearing is closed, and commissioner discussion and motion. 

 
According to the bylaws: 

10.1 Public Testimony. Any person desiring to speak to the HPC during an official public 
hearing shall be heard prior to any determination of the matter in question. Such 
testimony shall be accompanied by the person’s name and address for the public record. 
Letters received in lieu of oral testimony shall become a part of the public record and be 
considered prior to any final determination of the matter by the HPC.  
10.2 Time Limits. The president of the HPC may establish such time limits on 
testimonies as are reasonable to provide for an efficient meeting so long as all 
interested parties are given a chance to testify.  
10.3 Termination of Hearing. Upon close of public hearing no further presentation shall 
be allowed except upon suspension of the rules. 

 
After closing the public hearing and reviewing all the appropriate information, the HPC may: 

-Make a motion to approve the zoning application (Certificate of Appropriateness) 
allowing the demolition. The motion will have to include findings to support the motion. 
-Make a motion to deny the zoning application, denying the demolition.  The motion will 
have to include findings to support the motion. 
-Table the item until the July 11th meeting, but tabling the item should be accompanied 
by specific information requests to allow the HPC to take action on the zoning 
application at their next meeting. 
 

Note that if the Certificate of Appropriateness is approved and the demolition of this structure is 
allowed, the project proposer would still need to receive a wrecking permit from the City of 
Duluth, and follow any additional regulatory requirements (lead and asbestos removal, site 
security and safety, soil stabilization, public utility cut-offs, etc).   
 
Decisions of the HPC are able to be appealed to the City Council within 10 calendars days of the 
decision. 
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Structural Engineering Report 

Date: April 11, 2022 

Project:  102 E Superior Street – Bullseye Bldg- Condition Review 

Recipient: Anne Stratioti- ZMC Hotels – 11 E Superior Street, Suite 170, Duluth, MN 

Email: Astratioti@ZMChotels.com 

NCE Job : 22-202 

  

Regarding: Structural and Envelope Condition Review 

This report is based on our observations, our calculations and our discussion on site with you. 
 
We visited the site on 4-08-2022 and toured the entire facility with you.  We have since performed a 
few preliminary calculations to determine the existing floor and roof capacities as those values are 
potentially relevant to the re-use of the existing building. 
 
Observations: (refer to photo pages) 

1. The structure is a wood framed (2) level plus basement building with masonry exterior walls.  
The superior street / Michigan street sides are approximately 100’ in length and the Avenue / 
adjacent parking lot sides are approximately 114’ in length. 

2. The exterior walls are solid brick, uninsulated, supported on a stone foundation wall system.  
All exterior walls are in poor to very poor condition.  All the exterior walls need to be cleaned 
and tuckpointed to prevent further deterioration.  In several locations the brick is loose, brick 
lintels have failed, stone windowsills are failed and need to be replaced. 

3. The Superior Street level and second level framing generally consists of 2x13 wood joists 
spaced at 16” on center.  The framing is supported either by masonry walls or by steel beams 
and columns.  The typical span of the joists is approximately 20’.  Interior floors are slightly 
permanently deflected, especially at the superior street level in some locations. 

4. The roof framing generally consists of 2x12 wood ceiling framing and 2x6 roof framing built-up 
from the ceiling to form a roof slope.  The south-east corner of the building has experienced a 
significant fire which damaged a large portion of the roof framing and a small portion of the 
floor framing in that corner. 

5. The roofing is old, leaking in many locations, it is not insulated and requires replacement. 
6. The existing interior stairway system is not compliant with current codes for rise / run 

measurements. 
7. The existing elevator is freight use only and likely not in accordance with current code for 

people. 
8. The second level, superior street side brick wall is bowed inward at one location and should be 

repaired. 
9. The existing sidewalk vault support system at the east end of the building is deteriorated and 

requires structural repairs. 

Professional Opinions: 
1. The exterior brick is in such poor condition, especially at the window openings, that significant 

brick repair, new lintels and window replacement will be required if the building is to be 
renovated.  The exterior is also not insulated. 

102 S. 21st Avenue West, Suite 1, Duluth, Minnesota 55806 
 218.727.5995  |  www.nce-engineers.com 
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2. The roofing system requires replacement and would need insulation to be added if the building 
were to be renovated.  However, to add insulation, the roof would likely need to be reinforced 
to meet the MN Conservation Code for existing buildings. 

3. The floor capacity is acceptable for residential, or office uses on both levels, however the 
Superior Street level would require reinforcing if retail or restaurant uses were desired per 
current MN Conservation code. 

4. A new elevator and internal stairs would be needed if the building were to be renovated. 

Summary: 
In our professional opinion, given the needed structural repairs, the needed envelope repairs, the 
needed vertical transportation renovations described above etc., it is likely more economical to 
replace the existing building than to renovate and re-purpose this structure. 

 
. 

Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Jon E. Aamodt PE 
Principal Partner 
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Professional Certification: 
I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared 

by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly Licensed 

Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of Minnesota. 

 

       
Jon E. Aamodt, P.E.  Date 

MN Reg. No. 24838 

 

04/11/2022
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Photo 1: Existing West elevation looking east 
 

 
Photo 2: Existing West Elevation looking east 
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Photo 3:  North exterior wall looking south 
 

 
Photo 4:  North exterior wall looking south 
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Photo 5:  East exterior wall looking west 
 

 
Photo 6: East Exterior wall looking west 
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Photo 7:  Existing East exterior wall looking west – close-up view of brick conditions 
 

 
Photo 8: Close-up view of brick condition on west exterior wall looking east 
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Photo 9:  Close-up view of masonry condition at south elevation looking north 
 

 
Photo 10:  Close-up view of masonry condition at southeast corner of the exterior. 
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Photo 11: Close-up view of existing east exterior wall masonry condition. 
 

 
Photo 12:  Close-up view of existing east exterior wall masonry condition 
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Photo 13:  Rear (south side) is not ADA accessible. 
 

 
Photo 14:  Existing sidewalk vault support and existing wood floor framing near entrances is generally in 
poor condition 
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Photo 15: Existing sidewalk vault support is generally in poor condition 
 

 
Photo 16:  Existing floor framing is damaged by long term plumbing and envelope leaks at several locations 
inside the building. 
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Photo 17:  Based on our discussions, the sewer connection to the street is in need of excavation and 
replacement 
 

 
Photo 18:  Rainwater on the upper floor level due to deteriorated roofing. 
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Photo 19:  Interior stairs are not to current code rise / run or fire separation issues and would need to be 
replaced if major renovation were undertaken 
 

 
Photo 20:  Existing ceiling joist and roof joist system does not meet current code for snow load, is currently 
not insulated. 
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Photo 21:  Existing roof joists that have been severely damaged due to fire. 
 

 
Photo 22:  Existing roof joist framing severely damaged due to fire. 
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Photo 23:  Existing wet flooring on the upper level due to roof leaks. 
 

 
Photo 24:  Existing north wall is bowed inward due to poor construction methods and water infiltration. 
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Photo 25:  Existing freight elevator, would require significant upgrades or replacement if a significant 
renovation were to occur. 
 

 
Photo 26: Existing interior finishes are old and need updating. 
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Photo 27:  Existing interior finishes are old and require updating. 
 

 
Photo 28:  Existing exterior window sill – typical at the perimeter, many are broken and require replacement. 
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Photo 29:  Typical exterior lintels are loose and failing and require replacement 
 
 

 
Photo 30:  The existing parapets are deteriorated, missing or loose brick and exterior needs tuckpointing to 
prevent further deterioration. 
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Photo 31:  Exterior southeast corner – note the spalling brick due to moisture intrusion, freeze thaw cycles 
causes a spall, which falls to the ground. 
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